but may also reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

Fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets available for
sale is not sensitive to interest rate changes as the portfolio for the these categories consists of
equity securities and short term government bonds as of 31 December 2008 and 2007.

29

Rietumu Banka AS
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008

4 Risk management, continued

(b) Market risk, continued

(ii) Currency risk

The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign currency
risk arises when the actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less than
the liabilities in that currency. For further information on the Bank’s exposure to currency risk at
year end refer to Notes 17 {financial assets held for trading} and 41{currency analysis}.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s net income for the year and equity to changes in the
foreign currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2008 and 2007 and
a simplified scenario of a 5% change in USD or EUR to LVL exchange rates is as follows:

 2008 2007
’000 LVL Net

income Equity
Net

income Equity
5% appreciation of USD against LVL (124) (124) 161 161
5% depreciation of USD against LVL 124 124 (161) (161)
5% appreciation of EUR against LVL 92 92 464 464
5% depreciation of EUR against LVL (92) (92) (464) (464)

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of changes in
market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument or
factors affecting all instruments traded in the market. Price risk arises when the Bank takes a long
or short position in a financial instrument.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Bank’s net income for the year and equity to changes in securities
prices based on positions existing as at 31 December 2008 and 2007 and a simplified scenario of a
5% change in all securities prices is as follows:

 2008 2007
’000 LVL Net income Equity Net income Equity
5% increase in securities prices  7,993 7,993 3,790 3,790
5% decrease in securities prices (7,993) (7,993) (3,790) (3,790)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss occurring as a result of default by a borrower or
counterparty on their obligation to the Bank. The Bank has developed policies and procedures for
the management of credit exposures (both for on balance sheet and off balance sheet exposures),
including guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and the establishment of a Credit Committee,
which actively monitors the Bank’s credit risk. The Bank’s credit policy is reviewed and approved
by the Management Board.

30

Rietumu Banka AS
Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008